

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States



HEIDI C. LILLEY, KIA SINCLAIR, and GINGER M. PIERRO,
Petitioners,

—v.—

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ERIC ALAN ISAACSON
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICE OF
ERIC ALAN ISAACSON
6580 Avenida Mirola
La Jolla, California 92037
(858) 263-9581
ericalanisaacson@icloud.com

DAN HYNES
LIBERTY LEGAL SERVICES PLLC
212 Coolidge Avenue
Manchester, New Hampshire 03101
(603) 583-4444
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
REPORTS OF THE OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION AND STATUTE INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS GRANTING THE WRIT.....	11
I. State High Courts and the Federal Appellate Circuits are in Conflict on Whether Ordinances Expressly Punishing Women, But Not Men, for Being Topless in Public Classify on the Basis of Gender.....	14
II. State High Courts and the Federal Appellate Circuits Are in Conflict on Whether Statutes Punishing Women Alone for Exposure of their Breasts Can Survive Heightened Scrutiny.....	18
III. The Decision Below is Wrong on the Merits.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX TO THE PETITION.....	1a
Appendix A — Decision of the Supreme Court of New Hampshire (Feb. 8, 2019).....	1a
Appendix B — Trial-court decision denying motion to dismiss (Nov. 20, 2016).....	52a
Appendix C — Citation, findings & sentencing for Kia Sinclair (May 31, 2016 / Feb. 7, 2017).....	64a
Appendix D — Citation, findings & sentencing for Heidi C. Lilley (May 31, 2016 / Feb. 7, 2017).....	66a
Appendix E — Citation, findings & sentencing for Ginger M. Pierro (May 28, 2016 / Feb. 7, 2017).....	68a
Appendix F — Constitutional and statutory provisions.....	70a
U.S. Const., Amend. XIV, §1, cl. 2.....	70a
N.H. RSA 132:10-d.....	70a
Laconia, N.H., Code of Ordinances, ch. 180, article I, §§180-1 to 180-6.....	71a
Appendix G — Motion to dismiss (excerpts).....	75a
Appendix H — Transcript of hearing on motion to dismiss (Oct. 14, 2016).....	88a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>City of Albuquerque v. Sachs</i> , 92 P.3d 24 (N.M. Ct. App. 2004).....	8
<i>Buzzetti v. City of New York</i> , 140 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 1998).....	8, 10, 16, 17, 22
<i>Craft v. Hodel</i> , 683 F.Supp. 289 (D.Mass. 1988).....	10, 16, 18
<i>People v. David</i> , 152 Misc. 2d 66, 585 N.Y.S.2d 149 (N.Y. County Ct. 1991).....	16, 20
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 922 (1975).....	1
<i>Eckl v. Davis</i> , 51 Cal. App. 3d 831, 124 Cal. Rptr. 685 (Cal. Ct. App. 1975).....	8
<i>Erzoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	1
<i>Free the Nipple—Fort Collins v.</i> <i>City of Fort Collins</i> , 916 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2019).....	9, 11-13, 17-25
<i>Free the Nipple—Fort Collins v.</i> <i>City of Fort Collins</i> , 237 F.Supp. 3d 1126 (D. Colo. 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 916 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2019).....	9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Free the Nipple-Springfield Residents Promoting Equality v. City of Springfield</i> , 923 F.3d 508 (8th Cir. 2019).....	13-14, 20-21, 23
<i>Gonya v. Comm’r, N.H. Ins. Dept.</i> , 153 N.H. 521 (2006).....	8
<i>Hang On, Inc. v. City of Arlington</i> , 65 F.3d 1248 (5th Cir. 1995).....	17, 22
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984).....	28
<i>City of Jackson v. Lakeland Lounge</i> , 688 So.2d 742 (Miss. 1996).....	16
<i>J&B Soc. Club No. 1, Inc. v. City of Mobile</i> , 966 F.Supp. 1131 (S.D. Ala. 1996).....	10, 18
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T. B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	12, 15, 18, 19, 22, 25, 26
<i>John P. King Mfg. Co. v. City Council of Augusta</i> , 277 U.S. 100 (1928).....	1-2
<i>Kirchberg v. Feenstra</i> , 450 U.S. 455 (1981).....	15, 23
<i>State of New Hampshire v. Lilley</i> , __N.H.__, 204 A.3d 198 (N.H. 2019).....	1
<i>Mississippi University for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	22, 23, 26, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Nevada Dept. of Human Resources v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	19
<i>New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976).....	1
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2584 (2015).....	26
<i>Schlesinger v. Ballard</i> , 419 U.S. 498 (1975).....	26
<i>City of Seattle v. Buchanan</i> , 90 Wash.2d 584, 584 P.2d 918 (Wash. 1978).....	8, 17, 22
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1678 (2017).....	15, 19, 22-26, 28
<i>People v. Santorelli</i> , 80 N.Y.2d 875, 600 N.E.2d 232, 587 N.Y.S.2d 601 (N.Y. 1992).....	20
<i>SDJ, Inc. v. Houston</i> , 837 F.2d 1268 (5th Cir. 1988).....	23
<i>Tagami v. City of Chicago</i> , 875 F.3d 375 (7th Cir. 2017).....	10-13, 16-23, 28
<i>Tolbert v. City of Memphis</i> , 568 F.Supp. 1285 (W.D. Tenn. 1983).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>City of Tucson v. Wolfe</i> , 185 Ariz. 563, 917 P.2d 706 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1995).....	16, 23
<i>United States v. Biocic</i> , 928 F.2d 112 (4th Cir. 1991).....	8, 10, 25
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	6
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	7, 8, 12, 15, 19, 22, 23
<i>State v. Vogt</i> , 341 N.J. Super. 407, 775 A.2d 551 (App. Div. 2001).....	6, 17
<i>Ways v. City of Lincoln</i> , 331 F.3d 596 (8th Cir. 2003).....	10, 13, 18, 20, 23, 25

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Ordinances

U.S. Const., Amend. XIV, §1, cl.2.....	2, 14
28 U.S.C. §1257.....	2
28 U.S.C. §1257(a).....	1
N.H. RSA 132:10-d.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Laconia, N.H., Code of Ordinances ch. 180, art. I	
§180-1 through 180-6,.....	2
§180-1.....	2
§180-2.....	2, 3, 7, 8
§180-2(3).....	i, 2, 3, 4
§180-4.....	i, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8
§184-5.....	2, 3-4

Secondary Authorities, Articles, and Tracts

Lisa Krissoff Boehm & Steven Hunt Corey, <i>America’s Urban History</i> (New York & London: Routledge, 2015).....	27
Nick Coltrain, <i>Fort Collins Won’t Pursue Ban on Public Toplessness to U.S. Supreme Court, The Coloradoan</i> , May 21, 2019.....	21-22
<i>The Day-Breaking, If Not the Sun-Rising of the Gospell with the Indians in New-England</i> (originally London: Richard Cotes for Fulk Clifton, 1647), reprinted with original spellings in 4 <i>Collections of the Massachusetts Historical Society: Tracts Relating to the Attempts to Convert to Christianity the Indians of New England</i> 1, 20 (Cambridge, Mass.: Charles Folsom, 1834).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>The Eliot Tracts</i> (Michael P. Clark, ed.; Westport, CT & London: Praeger, 2003).....	27
<i>Laws of the Praying Town Indians,</i> in <i>Documents of Native American Political</i> <i>Development: 1500s to 1933</i> , at 39 (David E. Wilkins, ed.; Oxford & New York: Oxford University Press, 2009).....	27
Elura Nanos, <i>Two Federal Courts are Feuding Over</i> <i>Legalities of Toplessness in “Free the Nipple”</i> <i>Cases</i> , LAW & CRIME, May 7, 2019.....	14
<i>The “Praying Towns,”</i> Nipmuc Indian Association of Connecticut, Historical Series, No. 2 (2d ed. 1995), http://www.nativetech.org/Nipmuc/praytown.html	26
Debra Cassens Weiss, <i>8th and 10th Circuits Split</i> <i>Over Female Topless Ban</i> , ABA JOURNAL May 8, 2019.....	14-15

REPORTS OF THE OPINIONS BELOW

The Supreme Court of New Hampshire's opinion is reported as *New Hampshire v. Lilley*, __N.H.__, 204 A.3d 198 (N.H. 2019), and is reproduced in the Appendix hereto at Pet.App. 1a-51a.
